
23/523 Belfast - Lisburn

Mondays to Fridays
Service

Vehicle Type

Service Restrictions

Notes

Belfast, Great Northern Mall
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter
Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre

523

LF

0700
0725

0730

523

LF

0720
0745

0750

523

LF

0740
0805

0820

523

LF

0800
0825

0850

523

LF

0855
0920

0935

523

LF

1120
1145

1200

523

LF

1320
1345

1400

23

LF

1

Sch

1520
1550

1610

523

LF

1620
1645

1705

523

LF

1650
1715

1735

523

LF

1835
1900
1910

523

LF

2005
2030
2035

523

LF

2105
2130
2135

523

LF

2135
2200
2205

523

LF

2240
2305
2310

Saturdays
Service

Vehicle Type

Belfast, Great Northern Mall
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter
Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre

523

LF

0710
0730

0740

523

LF

1020
1040

1055

523

LF

1835
1900
1905

523

LF

2005
2030
2035

523

LF

2105
2130
2135

Sundays
Service

Vehicle Type

Belfast, Great Northern Mall
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter

523

LF

0915
0940
0945

523

LF

1115
1140
1145

523

LF

1315
1340
1345

523

LF

1515
1540
1545

523

LF

1615
1640
1645

523

LF

1815
1840
1845

523

LF

2015
2040
2045

Service Restrictions: 1 - until 30 Jun 2025, does not operate 26 May 2025

Notes: Sch - Operates only on school days LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles



23/523 Lisburn - Belfast

Mondays to Fridays
Service

Vehicle Type

Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill
Belfast, Bedford Street

523

LF

0700
0710
0745

523

LF

0805

0815
0850

523

LF

1030

1040
1110

523

LF

1230

1240
1310

523

LF

1430

1440
1510

523

LF

1645

1655
1730

523

1700

1710
1745

523

LF

1745

1755
1830

523

LF

1800

1810
1845

523

LF

2205
2215
2235

Saturdays
Service

Vehicle Type

Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill
Belfast, Bedford Street

523

LF

0600
0610
0630

523

LF

0745

0755
0820

523

LF

1915
1925
1945

Sundays
Service

Vehicle Type

Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill
Belfast, Bedford Street

523

LF

0700
0710
0730

523

LF

0830
0840
0900

523

LF

1030
1040
1100

523

LF

1230
1240
1300

523

LF

1430
1440
1500

523

LF

1530
1540
1600

523

LF

1630
1640
1700

523

LF

1730
1740
1800

Notes: LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles
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