22	E99
7.5/	5/3

Belfast - Lisburn

Mondays to Fridays																
Service 523 523 523 523 523 523 523 523 523 523																
	Vehicle Type	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF
Service Restrictions 1																
	Notes								Sch							
Belfast, Great Northern Mall											1650					
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill		0725	0745	0805	0825	0920	1145	1345	1550	1645	1715	1900	2030	2130	2200	2305
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter												1910	2035	2135	2205	2310
Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre		0730	0750	0820	0850	0935	1200	1400	1610	1705	1735		_	_	_	_
Saturdays																
	Service	523	523	523	523	523										
	Vehicle Type	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF										
Belfast, Great Northern Mall		0710	1020	1835	2005	2105										
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill		0730	1040		2030											
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter				1905	2035	2135										
Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre		0740	1055													
Sundays																
	Service	523	523	523	523	523	523	523								
	Vehicle Type	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF								
Belfast, Great Northern Mall			1115			1615										
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill			1140													
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter		0945	1145	1345	<u>1545</u>	1645	1845	2045								

Service Restrictions: 1 - until 30 Jun 2025

Notes: Sch - Operates only on school days LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles

Monda	vs to	Friday	vs
-------	-------	--------	----

	Service	523	523	523	523	523	523	523	523	523	523	
	Vehicle Type	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF	LF		LF	LF	LF	
Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre		_	0805	1030	1230	1430	1645	1700	1745	1800	_	
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter		0700									2205	
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill		0710	0815	1040	1240	1440	1655	1710	1755	1810	2215	
Belfast, Bedford Street		0745	0850	1110	1310	1510	1730	1745	1830	1845	2235	
		Satı	urda	ys								
	Service	523	523	523								
	Vehicle Type	LF	LF	LF								
Lisburn, Lisburn Buscentre		_	0745									
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter		0600		1915								
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill			0755									
Belfast, Bedford Street		0630	0820	1945								
		Sun	day	s								
	Service	523	523	523	523	523	523	523	523			
	Vehicle Type	LF										
Lisburn, Smithfield Street Bus Shelter					1230							
Dunmurry, Seymour Hill		0710	0840	1040	1240	1440	1540	1640	1740			
Belfast, Bedford Street		0730	0900	1100	1300	1500	1600	1700	1800			

Notes: LF - Operated by Low Floor vehicles

Important information related to service 23/523 at 16:59:59 on 16th June 2025

Lisburn Half Marathon - Service Diversions Lisburn Half Marathon - Service Diversions

Valid from 1800 on 18 Jun 2025 until 2200 on 18 Jun 2025

On Wednesday 18th June, Lisburn Half marathon, 10km and Fun Run will be taking place between 18:00 – 21:30 several roads in the area will be closed with diversions in place. **Message updated 09.06.2025 @ 1141 Service Diversions: Service 38 / 538- Belfast bound Departing Lisburn 1850**, **2015** Diversion: Sprucefield Shopping Centre, Join M1 at Sprucefield junction, Off M1 at Saintfield junction, Saintfield Road, Sloan Street, Follow sign A1 Belfast, Queens Road Set down and pickup at stop on Queens Road, Scheduled route . **Newry bound Departing Lisburn 1808**, **2005** Diversion: Belfast Road, Queens Road, Laganbank Road At second set of traffic lights Left onto Hillsborough Road, Pickup and set down Lagan Hospital stop. Scheduled route. **Service 51 / 551-**

Belfast bound Departing Lisburn 1825, 1915

Diversion: Longstone Street, Left onto Thiepval Road. At roundabout take 3rd exit. At mini roundabout turn right. Under railway bridge. Turn left onto Bachelors Walk. Scheduled route. *Craigavon bound Departing Lisburn 1823, 1845, 1935, 2105* Diversion: Belfast Road, Queens Road, Laganbank Road. At second set of traffic lights, Left onto Hillsborough Road. Pickup and set down Lagan Hospital stop. Proceed on Hillsborough Road. Join M1 at Sprucefield for Moira. Scheduled route. **Service 109a-**

Antrim bound Departing Lisburn 1835

Set down and pickup at Lisburn Railway Station

Diversion: Leaving railway station, straight ahead onto Magheralave Road. First left onto North Circular. Turn right onto Antrim Road. Scheduled route. **Service 26 Dromara- Departing Lisburn 1915**

This service will depart from temporary stop on Linenhall Street opposite postal sorting office. Service 523 Belfast - Departing Lisburn 1910, 2035, 2105

This service will depart from temporary stop on Linenhall Street opposite postal sorting office. **Service 325f Knockmore Estate**- *Departing Lisburn 1805* This service will not operate on Warren Park, Beechland Estate, Woodland Park and Avonmore Park between Woodland Park / Blaris Park.

Depart Lisburn via Governors Road, Longstone Street, Moira Road, Left onto Dundrod Drive. Scheduled route.

Return Journey: via Moira Road, Longstone Street, Thiepval Road, Bachelors Walk The 325f Knockmore at 18:10 will not operate Service 325g Hillsborough- Departing Lisburn 1810

Outbound service not affected.

Return service diversion: Sprucefield Shopping Centre, Join M1 at Sprucefield junction, Off M1 at Saintfield junction, Saintfield Road, Sloan Street, Laganbank Road. **The 17:50 525 ex Belfast will terminate at Lisburn.**